W911NF-07-R-0008
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

1. Q: Have funds been designated for FY07?

A: Yes.

2. Q: In BAA announcement (W911NF-07-R-008) page 4, paragraph 3, it states "the Government anticipates the award of instruments to support several university based centres in the United States to conduct research sought in this BAA". However please can you advise if it would be acceptable to support responses from industry in collaboration with UK universities?

A: At this time, the Government is restricting award to US entities only.
3. Q: Is the program single or multi-year?

A: Per page 4 of the BAA, “It is anticipated that each center will operate for a period of performance of three years with an option for an additional two years of performance”.

4. Q: Is $1M per center per year available per year if the program is 


multi-year?


A: Yes, that is the intent.

5. Q: When is the estimated date for proposal submission if requested to

   submit?


A: Submission dates and times are found on page 10 of the BAA.

6. Q: When is the estimated start date for the program if successful?

A: As stated on page 12 of the BAA, award notices are anticipated to be sent on or about Tuesday, July 31, 2007.
7. Q: Section IV, B., 2., b., (2), (e) states the following: "Offerors will be penalized though if they depend too strongly on subcontractors. A proposal will be considered non-responsive if the prime offeror's budget is less than 50% of the overall value of the proposal." Are co-investigators located at separate institutions considered to be subcontractors?  For budgetary purposes, subcontracts will need to be in place with partnering institutions.  Does this requirement imply that 50% or more of the overall budget must go to the institution of the principal investigator?
A: Yes, a co-investigator at a separate institution from the prime offeror should be considered a subcontractor. Also, at least 50% of the overall budget must go to the prime offeror who should employ the principal investigator.

8. Q: Section I, subsection titled "Standoff Detection of Explosive   Threats" states the following:  "Each center must have active, working collaborations with established industry partners and/or US government laboratories to aid in the transition of technology. These partnerships must represent at least 20% of the proposed effort. Multiple universities/ organizations may participate in a single center. Support for each center is estimated to be $1M/year, inclusive of partnerships with industry and/or government laboratories. " How should DoD laboratories be included in the budget process?  Does funding for ARL team partners fall under the $1M/year budget or are there other mechanisms to fund ARL partners?

A: Government laboratories should be included in a prime’s proposal the same as any other subcontractor. Assuming ARL team partners are other various Government laboratories, the $1M/year budget should include their use. 
9.  Q: Section I, subsection titled "Standoff Detection of Explosive Threats" states the following: "(Note: Working devices are the ultimate goal of this program, however the only deliverable anticipated under this procurement are reporting requirements.)". The same section states, "In the third year, transferring technologies developed by the center into US government laboratories will be a major focus.  Collaboration throughout the program with government laboratories will significantly assist in this transfer." What constitutes effective transfer of technology? 

A: As stated in the question, “Working devices are the ultimate goal of this program (JIEDDO IED detection), however the only deliverable anticipated under this procurement is reporting requirements”.  Knowledge-sharing (meetings, reports, symposium, etc.) of the research/science developed through academic, industry, and government partnerships will help facilitate the transfer of technology. 
10. Q: In Section I, Background, it is mentioned that this program will focus on "remote detection of trace amounts of explosive substances using optical means (remote spectroscopic chemical sensing)." Could you clarify whether there are frequency limits on what is considered "optical means"? In particular, is THz spectroscopy an acceptable topic for this program?
   A: Thz are not excluded.

11. Q: Does the term "center" in the first paragraph following the heading "Standoff Detection of Explosive Threat" have a meaning or definition beyond its common English usage as specified in Webster's unabridged dictionary?


   A: No, the common definition of the word “center” applies.
12. Q: Are the limits on travel expenses summarized in paragraph 3 (c) under the heading "2. Proposal Format and Content" intended to apply to applicants outside the lower 48 whose air fare and per diem expenses are routinely higher than those incurred by mainland travelers?


  A: Yes.
13. Q: Can costs be shifted amongst the three years for which funding will be provided to successful candidates to fund the acquisition of the equipment and instrumentation needed for the program in the first year, reducing the level of funds requested in the outyears to stay within the general funding limits set forth in the first paragraph under the heading "Standoff Detection of Explosive Threats" ?


A: No. The amount of funds available for obligation per year are a true estimate of the level of funds expected to be available to successful offerors.
